Franchisee is ready to open and satisfactorily prepared to operate; and 

5.6.1.8  pay in full all amounts due to Franchisor. 

5.6.2  Franchisee shall comply with these conditions and be prepared to open and continuously 
operate the Franchised Business within three hundred sixty five (365) days after the Effective Date.  Time is of the 
essence. 

5.7 Failure to Open 

Should Franchisee fail to commence operations of the Approved Location for the Franchised 
Business within three hundred sixty five (365) days after the Effective Date, Franchisor has the right to terminate this 
Agreement.  If this Agreement is terminated pursuant to this Section 5.7, Franchisor shall retain the entire Franchise 
Fee paid by Franchisee.  The Franchise Fee retained shall be specifically understood and agreed by the parties to be